Employee + Spouse 84.00% of monthly premium  

Family                    84.50% of monthly premium 

13.2 The EMPLOYER shall provide each employee with group term life insurance coverage in 

the amount of one times the employee’s annual salary, with a minimum benefit amount of 

thirty five thousand dollars ($35,000). 

13.3 The EMPLOYER agrees to provide each employee with coverage under the 

EMPLOYER's long-term disability policy. An employee shall be eligible for coverage the 

first of the month on or following date of hire. 

ARTICLE 14. SICK LEAVE AND SEVERANCE PAY

[...]

estate in the event of death, or who retire from the EMPLOYER and are PERA eligible 

shall be paid for one-half (1/2) of accrued sick leave, to a maximum of 400 (four 

hundred) hours, at the employee’s hourly rate of pay, but total payment shall not 

exceed $12,000.00 (twelve thousand dollars). 

14.10 Funeral Leave: An employee shall be granted a paid funeral leave for up to three (3) working 

days in case of death in the immediate family. Immediate family shall be defined as the 

employee's spouse, children, step-children, parents, step-parent, siblings, grandparents,